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DECISION AND ORDER 

 

Statement of the Case 

 

On May 17, 1946, Oil Workers International Union Local #472, CIO, hereinafter referred to as the Union, 

filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter referred to as the Board, charges 

that the Connecticut Heat & Fuel Company, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent, had engaged in and 

was engaging in unfair labor practices in that it had granted an increase in wages to employees during the 

period that the Respondent and the Union were conferring concerning the question of representation, in 

violation of subsections 3, 5 and 10 of Section 937h of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, 

hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On June 7, 1946 the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in substance 

that the Respondent had engaged in unfair labor practices in violation of Section 937h, subsections 3, 5 

and 10 of the Act and that the Respondent and its agents conducted a meeting of its employees on the 

Respondent's premises and granted to them certain increases in pay on a retroactive basis, together with 

certain other gains. 

 

Hearings on this matter were held by the Board on June 14 and 28 and on July 3, 1946, at the County 

Court House, New Haven, Connecticut. Both parties appeared and the Respondent was represented at all 

hearings by its counsel and the Union at the first hearing by James J. Lawlor, its President, and at the last 

two hearings also by counsel. 

 



The parties were afforded full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross examine witnesses and 

introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

At the conclusion of the presentation of the evidence at the hearing held on June 14, 1946, the Union 

requested that the hearing on the complaint be adjourned in order that it could secure the attendance of 

additional witnesses. The Respondent opposed the request for adjournment and moved that the 

complaint be determined upon the testimony before the Board, and that the complaint be dismissed.  'For 

reasons set forth in its Decision dated June 18, 1946, the Board granted the Union’s motion for 

adjournment and denied the Respondent's motion to dismiss the complaint. Subsequent thereto two 

additional hearings were held on June 28 and July 3, 1946. 

 

The only question which the Board is called upon to decide is whether the granting of increases in pay on 

April 30, 1946 by the Respondent to certain of its employees was in violation of the Act. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

The Respondent’s principal business is that of selling, installing and servicing oil burners and its entire 

business is carried on in New Haven County, Connecticut. The Union on or about February 7, 1946 

petitioned the National Labor Relations Board for certification as the bargaining representative of the 

employees of the Respondent employed as installation, service men and helpers. The number of 

employees involved numbered eight. The was evidence to the effect that seven of the employees had 

joined the Union. On February 15, 1946 a conference was held at the office of the Respondent's counsel 

concerning the Union’s petition for Certification which was attended by representatives of the National 

Labor Relations Board, the Respondent and the Union, and it was generally accepted by all at the 

conference that the Respondent was not subject to the jurisdiction of the National Labor Relations Board 

as its business was intrastate and that the question of certification of the bargaining representative of the 

employees was one that was within the scope of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act. 

 

Subsequently the Union requested the Respondent to recognize it as the bargaining agent of the 

employees involved and on March 4, 1946 another meeting was held at the office of the Respondent's 

counsel at New Haven which was attended by representatives of the Respondent and the Union including 

its business agent and also its secretary. At this meeting it was agreed that an election be held to 

determine the wishes of the employees involved. Ballots were prepared and the parties agreed on all 

details for the election, including the date of the election. The election was to be held in a few days time 

but prior thereto the election was called off by James J. Lawlor president of the Union, because he desired 

that the election be conducted under the supervision of the Board, so that the Union would be certified by 

the Board as the bargaining representative of the employees in the event it won the election. 

 

On March 8, 1946, the Union filed with the Board a petition for an investigation and certification of 

representatives for the employees involved. 

 

On the same night, March 8, 1946, the date on which the election was to have been held pursuant to the 

agreement of March 4, 1946, all of the installation and service men and helpers met in the basement  of 

the Respondent’s place of business and had an argument and a discussion among themselves about the 



Union, no member of the management being present.  At the meeting Ralph Richitelli, one of the 

employees, took a strong position against the Union and argued that the employees should be able to do 

as well, if not better, without the Union. Richitelli denied that anybody connected with the management 

of the Respondent asked or authorized him to speak in opposition to the Union, and stated that he had 

not been in favor of the Union when it started, and he spoke against the Union because he believed that if 

the men did not get a raise from the Respondent or through the Union that they would be out of work fpr 

three or four weeks and that he could not afford to lose so much time. The Respondent denied that 

Richitelli spoke at this meeting with their knowledge or consent and there was no evidence offered which 

would indicate that Richitelli’s reason for talking against the Union was other an the reason he stated. 

 

The evidence shows that on the following morning, March 9, 1946, the employees continued the 

discussion about the Union among themselves and because they wanted to get the matter settled they all 

went to the Respondent’s office and demanded to see Abraham Molstein, president of the Respondent, 

about an increase in pay. Mr. Molstein told them that he could not talk with them because of the 

pendency of the Union’s request for recognition as their bargaining representative. Some of the 

employees then asked if they withdraw from the Union whether he could talk to them. After Molstein 

consulted his attorney by telephone he stated to the employees that his attorney informed him that they 

had a right to withdraw from the Union. This letter was forwarded to and was received by the Board’s 

office on March 11, 1946. 

 

The evidence shows that though the employees demanded to see Molstein on March 9, 1946, concerning 

an increase in wages there was no discussion about wages either before or after the men signed the letter 

withdrawing their applications for membership in the Union. 

 

After the date of resignation from the Union the men were restive and on several occasions requested 

increases in pay, and the Respondent learned through its general sales manager that unless increases in 

pay were granted that some of the men intended to quit. 

 

On or about April 17, 1946, counsel for the Respondent informed the Agent of the Board “that pressure 

by the employees of the above captioned company (Respondent) for increased rates of pay has lately 

become extremely intense. Some of the men have insisted that unless wages are increased,  it will be 

necessary for them to leave the employ of the company. Therefore, solely in order to keep their 

organization intact and to prevent employees from leaving, my client will grant increased rates of pay to 

various employees, effective immediately. This is to be done merely as a matter of necessary sound 

business policy.  We are giving you this information in order that there may be no question of our 

motives in connection herewith.” 

 

On April 30, 1946 Abraham Molstein met with the seven employees involved and told them he was in a 

position to discuss the question of wages with them and asked each man to state what he wanted in the 

way of an increase, and the men demanded and received an increase of 20 per hour, though Abraham 

Molstein stated that the request for an increase was above the national pattern of 18 per hour increase 

but would grant their request because of the small number of men involved and the trivial amount of 

difference. 

 



He also granted an increase of 1 ½  for all overtime work in excess of 44 hours a week retroactive to 

March 18, 1946 because he believed, based on the information given by the International Fuel Dealers 

Association, that his firm was within the Mercantile Wage Order effective March 18, 1946, and which had 

been promulgated previous thereto. The straight pay increase of 20 per hour was made retroactive 

upon demand of the employees to March 9, 1946, the date of the first meeting of the employees with 

Molstein concerning an increase in pay. 

 

Though a suspicion might arise from all of the circumstances present in this case that there was some 

assurance given to the employees involved at the meeting on March 9, 1946 when they resigned from the 

Union, that an increase in pay would be given to them when the question of recognition of the Union was 

determined, especially since the pay increase was retroactive to the date of said meeting, there was, 

however, no evidence offered that any such inducement or promise was made. The employees upon 

being specifically questioned concerning this phase of the matter denied that they had received any 

assurances or promises of a pay increase at the time of the signing of their resignations. 

 

The employees stated that the reason that they withdrew from the Union on March 9, 1946 was because 

they were dissatisfied with the Union due to the delay on obtaining increases for them. 

 

Whether the employees acted fairly and reasonably in resigning from the Union because it had not 

secured pay increases or other advantages for them within the short period of time between joining and 

resigning from the Union is not for this Board to determine, except that the evidence, particularly the 

testimony of the employees, shows that it was the reason for the men’s withdrawal from the Union. This 

being so, the granting of pay increases on April 30, 1946 by the Respondent to the seven employees 

involved was not in violation of the Act. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of Law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

The granting of pay increases on April 30, 1946 by the Respondent to its seven employees employed as 

installation and service men and helpers was not granted for the purpose of interfering with or 

discouraging membership in the Union, or to restrain, coerce or interfere with the employees in their 

rights as set forth in Section 936h of the Act. 

 

The granting of pay increases on April 30, 1946 by the Respondent to its seven employees employed as 

installation and service men and helpers was granted in order to retain these men in the employ of the 

Respondent. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the forgoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record of the proceedings the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 



The Respondent in granting pay increases on April 30, 1946 to the seven employees employed by it as 

installation and service men and helpers did not violate Section 937h of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the forgoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 939h of 

the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act it is 

 

ORDERED, that the complaint be and the same is hereby dismissed. 
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